LAW OFFICES

JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

10 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 400 SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101 TELEPHONE: (801) 363-6363

FACSIMILE: (801) 363-6666

PHILLIP J. RUSSELL

prussell@jdrslaw.com

May 3, 2021

Via Electronic Delivery

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Re: Docket Nos. 20-041-02, 20-050-02, and 20-2218-01

Notice of Emergence from Bankruptcy of Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah d/b/a Frontier Communications of Utah, Navajo Communications Co., Inc., and Frontier Communications of America, Inc.

Dear Commissioners:

The purpose of this letter is to notify the Public Service Commission of Utah ("the Commission") and parties in the above-referenced dockets of the emergence from Chapter 11 of Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah d/b/a Frontier Communications of Utah, Navajo Communications Co., Inc., and Frontier Communications of America, Inc. (collectively, the "Frontier Utah Companies") and the completion of their reorganization process.

As previously advised in the April 15, 2020 Notice to the Commission, the Frontier Utah Companies, their parent entity Frontier Communications Corporation, and its affiliates (collectively, the "Frontier Filing Entities"), filed petitions under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Bankruptcy Court") on April 14, 2020. The filing of these petitions and associated Bankruptcy Court relief converted the legal status of the Frontier Filing Entities to debtors-in-possession that have continued to operate the business during the Bankruptcy Court-supervised reorganization process.

On May 22, 2020, each of the Frontier Utah Companies filed an Application for Acknowledgement of a Transfer of Control, which Applications were addressed by this Commission in Docket Nos. 20-041-02, 20-050-01, and 20-2218-01.

The Frontier Utah Companies emerged from bankruptcy on April 30, 2021 pursuant to and in accordance with the plan of reorganization (the "Plan," and the transactions contemplated thereunder, the "Restructuring") approved by the Bankruptcy Court on August 27, 2020. Prior to emergence from Chapter 11, the Frontier Utah Companies operated as wholly owned subsidiaries of Frontier Communications Corporation, a publicly traded corporation. As part of the

¹ See Docket No. 20-999-03, April 15, 2020 notice letter on behalf of Frontier Filing Entities.

JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS

May 3, 2021 Page 2

Restructuring, Frontier Communications Corporation will be dissolved and a new parent company, Frontier Communications Parent, Inc. ("Reorganized Frontier"), was established and will be publicly listed as soon as practicable on a U.S. exchange. Further, the Frontier Utah Companies will now operate as wholly owned indirect subsidiaries of Reorganized Frontier.

The Frontier Utah Companies intend to continue their existing operations and to comply with all existing regulatory obligations and commitments without any change as a result of the Restructuring. Reorganized Frontier and its operating subsidiaries eliminated more than \$10 billion of debt through the Restructuring. This positions the Frontier Utah Companies to be stronger competitors and allows them to invest in customer service improvements.

Should you have any questions, please contact me directly.

Respectfully,

Phillip J. Russell

Prince Dursell

Counsel for Citizen Telecommunications Company of Utah d/b/a Frontier Communications

JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS

May 3, 2021 Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 3rd day of May 2021, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be served via email upon the following:

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov
Gary Smith gary.smith@utah.gov
Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov

dpudatarequest@utah.gov

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov

/s/ Phillip J. Russell